No. 3349

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and PAKISTAN

Exchange of notes constituting an agreement relating to an informational media guaranty program pursuant to section 111 (b) (3) of the Economic Cooperation Act of 1948, as amended. Karachi, 12 February and 1 May 1954

Official text: English.

Registered by the United States of America on 3 May 1956.

ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE et PAKISTAN

Échange de notes constituant uu accord relatif à un programme de garantie en matière de moyens d'information, en application de l'article 111, b, 3, de la loi de coopération économique de 1948, sous sa forme modifiée. Karachi, 12 février et 1^{er} mai 1954

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistré par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 3 mai 1956.

No. 3349. EXCHANGE OF NOTES CONSTITUTING AN AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND PAKISTAN RELATING TO AN INFOR-MATIONAL MEDIA GUARANTY PROGRAM PURSUANT TO SECTION 111 (b) (3) OF THE ECONOMIC COOPERA-TION ACT OF 1948, AS AMENDED. KARACHI, 12 FEB-RUARY AND 1 MAY 1954

Ι

The American Chargé d'Affaires ad interim to the Pakistani Foreign Minister

AMERICAN EMBASSY KARACHI, PAKISTAN

February 12, 1954

Excellency :

I have the honor to refer to conversations which have recently taken place between representatives of our two Governments relating to an informational media guaranty program pursuant to section 111 (b) (3) of the Economic Cooperation Act of 1948, as amended.² I also have the honor to confirm the understandings reached as a result of these conversations, as follows :

The Governments of Pakistan and the United States of America will, upon request of either of them, consult regarding exports of informational media to Pakistan proposed by nationals of the United States of America for any projects approved by the Pakistan Government with regard to which guaranties under section 111 (b) (3) of the Economic Cooperation Act of 1948, as amended, have been made or are under consideration.

With respect to such guaranties, covering imports approved by the Government of Pakistan in accordance with the terms of the aforementioned section, the Government of Pakistan agrees that Pakistani currency acquired by the United States Government pursuant to such guaranties will be freely expendable by the United States Government for administrative expenditures and such other purposes as may hereafter be agreed upon by the United States Government and the Government of Pakistan.

232

¹ Came into force on 1 May 1954 by the exchange of the said notes. ³ United States of America : 62 Stat. 144; 22 U.S.C. § 1509 (b) (3).

Karachi

Upon receipt of a note from Your Excellency indicating that the foregoing provisions are acceptable to the Government of Pakistan, the United States Government will consider that this note and your reply thereto constitute an agreement between the two Governments on this subject, the agreement to enter into force on the date of your note in reply.

United Nations — Treaty Series

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurance of my best distinguished consideration.

John K. EMMERSON

His Excellency Sir Zafrulla Khan Foreign Minister Pakistan

His Excellency Mr. Horace A. Hildreth

Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary for the United States of America in Pakistan

IT

The Pakistani Joint Secretary to the American Ambassador

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND COMMONWEALTH RELATIONS KARACHI

No. EA(ii)/1/97/53.

Excellency,

I have the honour to refer to note dated the 12th February 1954, from the Embassy of the United States of America in Pakistan and to state that the Government of Pakistan agrees to import 'informational media' from the United States of America on the following terms and conditions:

[See note I]

This agreement will come into force with effect from the date of this note. Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest consideration. Yours sincerely,

S. K. DEHLAVI

May 1, 1954